

**DOCUMENT ID NO.: 100651464** 

## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

#### **PATENTS ONLY**

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

1. Name and address of conveying party:

Fleet Bank - NH Mail Stop: NH NA E02A 1155 Elm Street

Manchester, New Hampshire 03101

2. Name and address of receiving party:

Vutek USA Inc. 189 Waukewan Street Meredith, New Hampshire 03253-6022

A Nevada corporation

3. Nature of conveyance: Secured party releases their interest as assignee

Execution date: March 2, 1998

- 4. Application numbers and registration numbers:
  - A. Patent numbers:

Patent Number:	Issue Date:	<u>Title:</u>
4,914,522	April 3, 1990	Reproduction and Enlarging Imaging System and Method Using a Pulse-Width Modulated Stream
5,376,959	Dec. 27, 1994	Spray Painter With Removable Cradle
5,434,604	July 18, 1995	Spray-Painting System With Automatic Color Calibration

05/18/1998 TTON11 00000225 4914522

01 FC:581 160.00 OP

BOS-BUSN:550562.1 PATENT

REEL: 9168 FRAME: 0216

B. Patent application numbers:

Application Number Issue Date: Title:

08/186,308 Jan. 26, 1994 Spray Head for a Computer-Controlled Automatic Image Reproduction System

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Megan H. Lawrence, Esq. Bingham Dana LLP 150 Federal Street Boston, Massachusetts 02110

- 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4
- 7. Total fee enclosed: \$ 160.00
- 8. Deposit account number: Not applicable
- 9. Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Date: May 4, 1998

Megan H. Lawrence

Megan H. Lawrence

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Box Assignments Fee Assistant Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513

BOS-BUSN:550562.1

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 2, 1998, by and between Fleet Bank-NH, a bank organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire with an address of Mailstop NHNA E02A, 1155 Elm Street, Manchester, New Hampshire 03101 ("Fleet") and Vutek USA Inc., a Nevada corporation with a principal place of business of 189 Waukewan Street, Meredith, New Hampshire 03253 ("Vutek USA"). Vutek Inc., a New Hampshire corporation with a principal place of business at 189 Waukewan Street, Meredith, New Hampshire 03253 ("Vutek") is the legal successor to Vutek USA.

Fleet was the secured party under a certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement executed by Vutek USA and Fleet dated March 20, 1997 (the "Security Agreement"), recorded with the Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 8412 Frame 0206, on March 24, 1997.

Vutek has fully satisfied its obligations under the Security Agreement, and the Security Agreement has terminated.

Now therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Fleet does hereby reassign, relinquish, terminate and release forever the Security Agreement, and hereby assigns and transfers to Vutek all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which Fleet holds in the Patents, Trademarks, and the Collateral, as those terms are defined in the Security Agreement, including, without limitation, the patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto effective as of the date set forth above.

Fleet further agrees that it shall execute all documents and do all other acts necessary to relinquish and effect the release of such rights.

BOS-BUS:507649.1

DIANE A. BRODEUR, Notary Public My Commission Expires December 22, 1998

Siane a. Brodu

# Schedule A to Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, between Vutek USA Inc., and Fleet Bank-NH

Application or Patent No.	Country	Issue or <u>Filing Date</u>	$\underline{ ext{Title}}$
5,376,959	USA	12-27-94	Spray Painter With Removable Supply Cradle
5,434,604	USA	7-18-95	Spray-Painting System with Automatic Color Calibration
4,914,522	USA	4-3-90	Reproduction and Enlarging Imaging System and Method Using a Pulse-Width Modulated Air Stream
08/186,308	USA	1-26-94	Spray Head for a Computer- Controlled Automatic Image Reproduction System

BOS-BUS:507649.1 PATENT
RECORDED: 05/05/1998 REEL: 9168 FRAME: 0219